
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 
Sealed bids will be received in the Office of the Ottawa County Clerk, Reba G. Sill, at 
102 East Central Avenue, Suite 103 in Miami, Oklahoma 74354 until 9:05 AM on May 
26, 2015.  Bids will then be publicly opened and read aloud by the Board of County 
Commissioners on the following: 
 

ONE OR MORE 2000 OR NEWER USED DUMP TRUCK(S) 
FOR OTTAWA COUNTY HIGHWAY DISTRICT 2 

 
Must meet or exceed the following specifications: 

  
  Model year:  2000 or newer 
 
  Mileage:  400,000 or less 
 
  Engine:  400 horsepower 
   
  Transmission: 10 speed or equal and/or automatic 
 
  Suspension:  40,000 lb. spring ride rear suspension  
 
  Tires:   Steer tires - Must be 75% or better virgin  
     rubber 
     Rear tires – 60% or better  
 
  Frame:  Heavy duty drop center 
 
  Brakes:  Jake brake 
 
  Rear axles:    Rear differential lock 
 

Must also be equipped with: 
Air conditioning 
Power steering 

 
DUMP BED:   
 
  Body:   14’ or 16’ dump body 
     10 gauge sides 
      7 gauge floors 
     12” sideboards 
 

1 
 



  Cross sills:  12” apart 
 
  PTOs & Pumps: Direct mount 
     Controlled by air in cab 
 
  Tailgate:  Controlled by air in cab 
 
  Tarp:   Heavy duty electric tarp system with 

in cab controls 
Wind deflection and mesh tarp 

 
  Apron:  Asphalt apron  
 
Must also be equipped with: 
 Heavy duty hitch with air and lights hookups installed 
  
 With the bid shall be included the manufacturer’s descriptive literature 
and specifications on unit being bid on, and a list of any exceptions to these 
specifications. 
 
 Questions pertaining to truck specifications should be directed to Ottawa 
County Commissioner Gary Wyrick @ 918-678-2238. 
 

DELIVERY:  Maximum of twenty days after notification of award of bid. 
 

Bids submitted must be clearly marked on outside of sealed envelope: 
BID 2014-15-30:  ONE OR MORE 2000 OR NEWER USED DUMP TRUCK(S) 

FOR OTTAWA COUNTY HIGHWAY DISTRICT 2 
OPEN:  MAY 26, 2015 @ 9:05 A.M. 

 
A completed “Invitation to Bid” and notarized “Statement of Non-Collusion” (pages 3 
and 4) must be included, as required by O.S. 74, Section 85.22. 
 
The successful bidder must comply with O.S. 19, Chapter 33 (Purchasing Procedures). 
 
Bids received late will be returned unopened. 
 
The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or 
make an award to other than the low bidder, if such an award is deemed to be in the best 
interest of the County. 
 
Reba G. Sill  
Ottawa County Clerk 

2 
 



S A & I 1-4040 (1982) MODIFIED 
 

OTTAWA COUNTY PURCHASING OFFICE 
102 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 103 

MIAMI, OKLAHOMA  74354 
(918) 542-3332 

FAX (918) 542-8260 
ottawacntyclerk@att.net 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

 
BID 2015-30:  ONE OR MORE 2000 OR NEWER USED DUMP TRUCK(S) 

FOR OTTAWA COUNTY HIGHWAY DISTRICT 2 
ISSUED:  MAY 13, 2015 

OPEN:  MAY 26, 2015 @ 9:05 A.M. 
 

DESCRIPTION 
 

One or More 2000 or Newer Used Dump Truck(s) 
 

MAKE __________________________________ 
 

MODEL _________________________________ 
 

MILEAGE _______________________________ 
 

TRANSMISSION _________________________ 
 

DRIVE TRAIN ___________________________  
 

CARGO BED _________________________ feet 
 

 COLOR __________________________________ 
 

 
COST $ __________________________ 

 
 

3 
 

mailto:ottawacntyclerk@att.net


CONDITIONS OF BID 
 

Sealed bids will be opened in the Office of the County Commissioners located in the 
Ottawa County Courthouse at 102 East Central Avenue, Suite 104 in Miami, Oklahoma, 
at the time and date shown on the Invitation to Bid. 
 
Late bids will not be considered.  Bids must be received in sealed envelopes (one to an 
envelope) with Bid Number, Date and Time written on the outside of the envelope. 
 
Unit prices will be guaranteed correct by the bidder. 
 
Firm prices will be FOB Ottawa County. 
 
Purchases by Ottawa County, Oklahoma are not subject to State or Federal taxes. 
 
This bid is submitted as legal offer and any bid, when accepted by the County, constitutes 
a firm contract. 
 
Oklahoma laws require each vendor submitting a bid to a County for goods or services to 
furnish a notarized sworn Statement of Non-Collusion (form supplied below). 
 
NOTE:  Other terms and conditions may be added at the discretion of county officers. 
 

STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION 
 
AFFIDAVIT:  I, the undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath say that 
he (she) is the agent authorized by the bidder to submit the above bid.  Affiant further 
states that the bidder has not been a party to any collusion among bidders in restraint of 
freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding;  
or with any state official or employee as to quantity, quality or price in the prospective 
contract or any other terms of said prospective contract;  or in any discussions between 
bidders and any state official concerning exchange of money or other thing of value for 
special consideration in the letting of a contract;  that the bidder/contractor has not paid, 
given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate to any officer or employee of the State 
of Oklahoma (or other entity) any money or other thing of value, either directly or 
indirectly, in the procuring of the award of a contract pursuant to this bid. 
 
Subscribed and sworn to this __________ day of ________________________, 20____. 
 
(Seal)      Firm: _______________________________        
 

 Signed: _____________________________ 
 
__________________________________ Address: ____________________________ 
Notary Public 
      City: ________________ State: _________ 
 
My commission expires ______________          Zip: ___________ 
 

4 
 



 
I CERTIFY COPIES OF BID 2014-15.30: ON OR MORE 2000 OR NEWER USED 
DUMP TRUCK(S) WERE MAILED TO THE FOLLOWING VENDORS ON  
MAY 13, 2015: 
 
BCI        
PO Box 255       
Salina, OK  74365 
 
Boxcer Equipment      
9703 E 56th Street North     
Tulsa, OK  74117      
 
Bruckner Truck Sales - Tulsa 
14001 E Admiral Place     
Tulsa, OK  74116  
     
Chief Truck & Equip 
Box 188        
Duncan, OK  73534        
 
Enid Mack        
5913 E Owen K Garriott 
Enid, OK  73701 
 
Frontier Internat’l 
PO Box 3666 
Tulsa, OK  74102-3666 
 
L B Smith Inc           
PO Box 270608          
Oklahoma City, OK  73137-0608 
 
OCT Equipment Inc 
12210 E First St 
Tulsa, OK  74128 
      
Southwest Trailers & Equipment 
1026 N Mingo Road 
Tulsa, OK  74116        
 
Reba G. Sill 
Ottawa County Clerk  

5 
 


	NOTICE TO BIDDERS
	ONE OR MORE 2000 OR NEWER USED DUMP TRUCK(S)
	FOR OTTAWA COUNTY HIGHWAY DISTRICT 2
	Must meet or exceed the following specifications:
	MIAMI, OKLAHOMA  74354

	FAX (918) 542-8260

